Balances with CBK - -  (0.6) (0.40) - -
Loans to customers - -  7.41  7.97 - -
Investment securities held-to-maturity - -  3.21  3.21 - -
Investment securities available for sale - -  0.03  1.11 - -
Liabilities  -  - - -
Customer deposits  0.28  0.28  0.86  0.93 - -
Subordinated debt - -  7.50  7.50 - -

The management of interest rate risk against interest rate gap limits is supplemented by monitoring the sensitivity of the Bank’s  financial assets and
liabilities to various standard and non-standard interest rate scenarios. Standard scenarios include a 1% parallel fall or rise in all yield curves.

115ANNUAL REPORT 2019Banka Ekonomike Sh.a

116 ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019
(Amounts in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise stated)

26. Financial risk management (continued)
(c) Market risk (continued)

Exposure to interest rate risk (continued)
An analysis of the Bank’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market interest rates (assuming no asymmetrical movement in yield curves and a
constant statement of financial position) is as follows:

Estimated Profit (loss) effect up to 1 Year scenarios over 1 Year scenarios
 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
2019 (46) 28  190  (200)
2018 (45) 32 169 (173)

The following table shows the interest bearing and non-interest bearing financial instruments by maturity date:
31 December 2019

Up to 1
month

1-3
Month

3-6
Month

6-12
Month 1-5 years Over 5

years
Non-interest

bearing Total

Assets
Cash on hand and at banks  -   -   -   -   -   -   24,309   24,309
Balances with CBK  41,844   -   -   -   -   -   -   41,844
Investments in securities - fixed rate  -   5,016   2,004   11,052   17,029   -   -   35,101
Loans to customers - fixed rate  2,666   6,700   10,415   18,928   117,389   52,472   -   208,570
Other assets  -   -   -   -   -   -   685   685
Total  44,510   11,716   12,419   29,980   134,418   52,472   24,994   310,509
Liabilities
Due to Customers – fixed rate  152,011   11,256   6,716   32,153   80,408   138   -   282,682
Due to Banks  2,100   -   -   -   -   -   -   2,100
Subordinated debt – fixed rate  -   -   1,050   -   -   -   -   1,050
Other liabilities   -   -   -   -   -   -   2,978   2,978
Total  154,111   11,256   7,766   32,153   80,408   138   2,978   288,811
Gap  (109,602)  460   4,653   (2,173)  54,010   52,334   22,016   21,698
Cumulative gap  (109,602)  (109,142)  (104,490)  (106,662)  (52,652)  (318)  21,698

Banka Ekonomike Sh.a

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019
(Amounts in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise stated)

26. Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Exposure to interest rate risk (continued)

31 December 2018

Up to 1
month

1-3
Month

3-6
Month

6-12
Month 1-5 years Over 5

years
Non-interest

bearing Total

Assets
Cash on hand and at banks 5,754 - - - - - 15,005  20,759
Balances with CBK 55,869 - - - - -  55,869
Investments in securities - fixed rate - 5,517  751  501  18,727  - - 25,496

[…]

Due to Banks 2,091  - - - - - - 2,091
Subordinated debt – fixed rate - - - - 1,050  - - 1,050
Other liabilities  - - - - - - 283  283
Total 127,053  4,637  8,244  37,262  74,126  -  283  251,605
Gap (62,528) 4,965  1,340  (19,790) 30,144  52,387  15,466 21,984
Cumulative gap (62,528) (57,563) (56,223) (76,013) (45,869) (6,518) 21,984 -

117ANNUAL REPORT 2019Banka Ekonomike Sh.a

118 ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019
(Amounts in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise stated)

26. Financial risk management (continued)
(c) Market risk (continued)
Exposure to currency risk (continued)

The Bank is exposed to currency risk through transactions in foreign currencies. The Bank ensures that the net exposure is kept to an acceptable
level by buying or selling foreign currency at spot when necessary to address short-term balances.
The currency risk is not significant, as the majority of transactions of the Bank are in local currency. The foreign currencies the Bank deals with are
predominantly United States Dollars (USD) and Swiss Franc (CHF). The rates used for translation as at 31 December 2019 and 2018 are as
follows:

  2019 2018
Currency  EUR EUR
1 USD  1.1234 1.145
1 CHF  1.0854 1.1269
1 GBP   0.8508 0.8945

An analysis of the Bank’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in foreign currency rates is as follows:

 USD  CHF GBP
 2019 2018  2019 2018 2019 2018
Sensitivity rates 5% 5%  5% 5% 5% 5%
Profit or loss
+5% of Euro  0.35  (0.20)   0.13  0.15  0.12  0.25
- 5% of Euro  (0.35) 0.20   (0.13)  (0.15)   (0.12)

  (0.25)

Banka Ekonomike Sh.a

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019
(Amounts in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise stated)

The Bank’s exposure to foreign currency risk, expressed in EUR equivalents is as follows:
31 December 2019 EUR USD CHF GBP Totali
Assets
Cash on hand and at banks 16,895 2,030 5,046  338  24,309
Balances with CBK  41,844   -   -   -   41,844
Investments in securities  35,101   -   -   -   35,101
Loans to customers  208,570   -   -   -   208,570
Other assets  685   -   -   -   685

 303,095 2,030 5,046 338 310,509
Liabilities
Due to customers  275,280   2,023   5,043   336  282,682
Due to banks  2,100   -   0.40   -   2,100
Subordinated debt  1,050   -   -   -   1,050
Other liabilities  2,978   -   -   -   2,978
 281,408 2,023 5,043 336 288,811
Net foreign currency position 21,687 7 3 2 21,698
31 December 2018 EUR USD CHF GBP Totali
Assets
Cash on hand and at banks 13,618 2,622 4,200  319  20,759
Balances with CBK  55,869   -   -   -   55,869
Investments in securities  25,496   -   -   -   25,496
Loans to customers  170,721   -   -   -   170,721
Other assets  744   -   -   -   744
 266,448 2,622 4,200 319 273,589
Liabilities
Due to customers  241,044  2,626  4,197  314  248,181
Due to banks 2,091   -   -   -   2,091
Subordinated debt 1,050   -   -   -   1,050
Other liabilities  283   -   -   -   283
 244,468  2,626  4,197  314  251,606
Net foreign currency position 21,981  (4) 3  5  21,984

119ANNUAL REPORT 2019Banka Ekonomike Sh.a

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019
(Amounts in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise stated)

26. Financial risk management (continued)

(d)   Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Bank will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations from its financial liabilities.
The Bank’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due,
under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Bank’s reputation.